



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

PADDY WOOD)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 2404-VCL
)	
CHARLES C. BAUM, RICHARD O. BERNDT,)	
EDDIE C. BROWN, MICHAEL L. FALCONE,)	
ROBERT S. HILLMAN, MARK K. JOSEPH,)	
BARBARA B. LUCAS, DOUGLAS A. MCGREGOR,)	
ARTHUR S. MEHLMAN, FRED N. PRATT, JR. and)	
ROBERT J. BANKS,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
MUNICIPAL MORTGAGE & EQUITY, LLC)	
)	
Nominal Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Defendants

OF COUNSEL:
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
James B. Weidner
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019

Jon R. Roellke
Jeffrey H. Drichta
Anthony R. Van Vuren
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

July 13, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE MMA BOARD IS INDEPENDENT AND DISINTERESTED.....	4
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ALLEGE WITH PARTICULARITY THE REQUISITE SCIENTER NECESSARY TO PLEAD A NON- EXCULPATED CLAIM	6
A. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Fraudulent Or Illegal Conduct Or A Bad Faith Breach Of Contract.....	7
B. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Scienter With Respect To The Specific Acts And Omissions Alleged In The Complaint	11
C. The Restatement Of Earnings Confirms The Board's Diligence.....	16
III. THE CASES ON WHICH PLAINTIFF HERSELF RELIES CONFIRM THAT HER COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805, 816 (Del. 1984)	4
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 961 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	5
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 2007 WL 1670255 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2007).....	9, 15, 17, 20
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	7, 13, 17, 20
<i>In re Abbott Labs. Deriv. S’holder Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	10, 11
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384599 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2003).....	13
<i>In re Electronic Data Systems Corp. Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	13
<i>In re Fannie Mae Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1577872 (D.D.C. May 31, 2007).....	5, 7, 17
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	12
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase S’holders Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> 239 F.3d 808 (6 th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 2003)	9, 13, 18

Ryan v. Gifford
918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 20

Stein v. Orloff,
1985 WL 11561 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1985)..... 6

Stone v. Ritter,
911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) 11, 18
